SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 11.1i

Meeting Date: December 15, 2022

Subject: Resolution No. 3299: Authorizing Delegation of Power to Contract

to Include Jesse Castillo and Robert Aldama

Information Item Only Approval on Consent Agenda Conference (for discussion only)

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 3299

Authorizing Delegation of Power to Contract

WHEREAS, Education Code Section 17604 authorizes the Governing Board to delegate to the district Superintendent or designee, the power to contract in the name of the Sacramento City Unified School District whenever the Education Code invests the power to contract in a governing board or any member of the board; and

WHEREAS, Education Code Section 17605 authorizes the Governing Board to delegate to any officer or employee of the Sacramento City Unified School District the authority to purchase supplies, materials, apparatus, equipment, and services within the expenditure limitations specified in Public Contract Code Section 20111; and

WHEREAS, on September 2, 2021, the Governing Board of the Sacramento City Unified School District adopted Resolution No. 3219 designating persons authorized to be empowered to contract which is hereby rescinded; and

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Governing Board of the Sacramento City Unified School District that in accordance with Education Code Section 17604, effective December 15, 2022, Jorge A. Aguilar, J.D., Superintendent, Rose Ramos, Chief Business and Operations Officer, Cancy McArn, Chief Human Resources Officer, Lisa Allen, Deputy Superintendent, Jesse Castillo, Assistant Superintendent of Business Services, and Robert Aldama, Interim Manager II, Purchasing Services, be and are hereby authorized and empowered to contract with third parties in the name of the Sacramento City Unified School District wherever the Education Code invests the power to contract in the Governing Board of the School District or any member of the Governing Board, without limitation as to money or subject matter; provided, however, th

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the persons named above shall be and are hereby authorized to insure against any such liability, and the cost of such insurance shall be paid from the funds of the District; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the term "Contract" as used herein shall be deemed to include orders to contract.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES:	
Jorge A. Aguilar, J.D. Superintendent	Lisa Allen Deputy Superintendent
	Rose Ramos Chief Business and Operations Office
	Cancy McArn Chief Human Resources Officer
Ado	led Authorizer Jesse Castillo Assistant Superintendent of Business Services
Ade	led Authorizer RobertAldama Interim Manager II, Purchasing Services
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sacramento Cit of Education on this 15 th day of December 2022, by	
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTESTED TO:	Christina Pritchett, President of the Board of Education
Jorge A. Aguilar, J.D., Secretary of the Board of Education	